

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23451/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 25/11/2011 in WP No.6349/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P.JABALPUR BENCH AT GWALIOR)

BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.PARVEJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 06/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Archi Agnihotri, Adv. for  
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Saini, Adv. for  
Gp.Capt.Karan Singh Bhati, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Subject to the deposit of costs of Rs. 5,000/- by respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 7 to 9 with the Registry of this Court within four weeks from today, further time of six weeks is granted to them to file counter-affidavit.

This order has become necessary as we find from the proceedings that on 12.12.2012, the Registrar granted six weeks time to the above respondents for filing counter-affidavit.

Counter-affidavit was not filed despite the opportunity given by the Registrar.

Then again on 24.1.2013, the Registrar refused time to the above respondents for filing counter-affidavit and ordered the matter to be listed before the Court.

Three months have passed since then and even counter-affidavit is not ready now.

Ms. Aishwayra Bhati, learned counsel for the above respondents prays for further time for filing counter-affidavit.

Now, in the interest of justice, we grant further time to the above respondents for filing counter-affidavit subject to deposit of the costs, as indicated above.

| (Pardeep Kumar)  
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)  
| | Court Master

|