

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23451/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/11/2011  
in WP No. 6349/2011 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Gwalior)

BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.PARVEJ &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and  
interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2366-2368/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11782/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17876-17877/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 20/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Apoorv Kurup,Adv.  
Mr. A.C.Boxi Patro,Adv.  
Ms. Sylona Mohapatra,Adv.  
Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.Mr. Harshvard Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Jha,Adv.Mr. Anup Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Harmeet Ruprah,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati,Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati,Adv.

For R.2

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.  
Mr. Nikunj Dayal,Adv.  
Ms. Payal Dayal,Adv.

For the applicant: Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for impleadment in SLP(C)No. 23451/2012  
is allowed,

Leaving the question of law open, in the peculiar  
facts of these cases, more particularly when on the basis  
of the impugned order passed by the High Court, respondents  
have already appeared in the exam, we refuse to entertain  
these special leave petitions, which are accordingly  
dismissed.

(SUMAN WADHWA)  
AR-cum-PS

(SUMAN JAIN)  
COURT MASTER